

No. 14-1175

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

GILBERT P. HYATT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Nevada**

**BRIEF FOR SOUTH CAROLINA STATE
PORTS AUTHORITY AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

ROBERT D. COOK
Solicitor General

JAMES EMORY SMITH, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE
OF SOUTH CAROLINA

P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3680
esmith@scag.gov

PHILIP L. LAWRENCE
General Counsel
SOUTH CAROLINA STATE
PORTS AUTHORITY

P.O. Box 22287
176 Concord Street
Charleston, SC 29401
(843) 577-8777
plawrence@scspa.com

SEPTEMBER 2015

WARREN L. DEAN, JR.
Counsel of Record

C. JONATHAN BENNER
KATHLEEN E. KRAFT

THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900

wdean@thompsoncoburn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS ROOTED FIRMLY IN THE CONSTITUTIONAL STRUC- TURE.....	4
A. The Framers Intended to Preserve the Sovereignty of the States Against the Suit of an Individual Regardless of the Forum.	4
B. This Court’s Jurisprudence Recog- nizes the Dual and Complementary Sovereignty of the States and the United States.....	9
II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL STRUCTURE CONFIRMS THAT STATES ARE ENTITLED TO ASSERT THEIR SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ON THE SAME TERMS AS THE UNITED STATES.....	13
III. THE PUBLIC’S INVESTMENT IN THE INFRASTRUCTURE OF THE NATION, WHETHER AT THE FEDERAL OR THE STATE LEVEL, IS ENTITLED TO THE PROTECTIONS AND BENEFITS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857).....	10
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	6
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	6, 7, 10, 15
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Cunningham v. Macon & Brunswick R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883).....	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	5
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7, 8, 14
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	7
<i>Melton v. Crowder</i> , 452 S.E.2d 834 (S.C. 1995)	19
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1781).....	6
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newberry v. Ga. Dep't of Industry & Trade</i> , 336 S.E.2d 464 (S.C. 1985)	19
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 122 (1868).....	10, 16
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	7, 11
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	5, 6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>Ristow v. S.C. Ports Auth.</i> , 58 F.3d 1051 (4th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. den.</i> , 516 U.S. 987 (1995).....	1
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	5, 11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904).....	6
<i>Tafflin v. Devitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	9, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Siren</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 152 (1868).....	15
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 436 (1834).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	6
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1991).....	18
<i>United States v. O’Keefe</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 178 (1870).....	16
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	3, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. CONST. OF 1778 art. XVI.....	2, 14
S.C. CONST. art. X § 8	2, 19
S.C. CONST. art. X § 10	2, 19
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	11, 12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	2, 14
U.S. CONST. art. III	6, 8
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	9
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-10, <i>et seq.</i>	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20.....	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-78-20(e)	2
OTHER MATERIALS	
3 J. ELLIOTT, DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (2d ed. 1836)	5
BART ELIAS, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R43844, AIR TRAFFIC INC.: CONSIDERATIONS REGARDING THE CORPORATIZATION OF AIR TRAFFIC CONTROL (2015)	18
C. WARREN, THE SUPREME COURT IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (rev. ed. 1926).....	6, 7
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Sovereign Immunity & Tort Liability</i> (Sept. 2, 2015, 12:18 PM), <i>available at</i> http://www.ncsl.org/research/transportation/state-sovereign-immunity-and-tort-liability.aspx	19
NAT'L SURFACE TRANSP. INFRASTRUCTURE FIN. COMM'N, U.S. DEPT OF TRANSP., PAVING OUR WAY: A NEW FRAMEWORK FOR TRANSPORTATION FINANCE (2009).....	17
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 2015 WL 1346455 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2015) (No. 14-1145).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Nevada v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 2015 WL 981686 (U.S. Mar. 4, 2015) (No. 14-1073).....	15
ROBERT S. KIRK & WILLIAM J. MALLET, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42877, FUNDING & FINANCING HIGHWAYS & PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION (2015).....	17
ROGER C. ALTMAN, ET AL., THE HAMILTON PROJECT, DISCUSSION PAPER 2015-04, FINANCING U.S. TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE 21ST CENTURY (2015)..	17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961).....	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (New York: Modern Library, 1941).....	5
U.S. Reply Br., <i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 2002 WL 221018 (U.S. Feb. 11, 2002) (No. 01-46).....	14
W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (Thomas M. Cooley ed. 1872).....	13
